

No. 12-842

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA, PETITIONER,

*v.*

NML CAPITAL, LTD.

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE CLEARING HOUSE  
AS AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

---

JEFFREY B. WALL  
*Counsel of Record*  
CATHARINE S. WRIGHT  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
1700 New York Avenue, N.W.  
Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 956-7500  
wallj@sullerom.com

JOSEPH E. NEUHAUS  
PATRICK B. BERARDUCCI  
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP  
125 Broad Street  
New York, NY 10004  
(212) 558-4000

H. RODGIN COHEN  
BRUCE E. CLARK  
*Of Counsel*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of amicus curiae.....	1
Summary of argument .....	2
Argument.....	5
I. Worldwide discovery into the financial records of foreign sovereigns places severe burdens on both financial institutions and the sovereigns themselves .....	6
A. The decision below subjects nonparty financial institutions to massive and often contradictory discovery obligations.....	8
B. The decision below likewise harms important interests of foreign states and thus implicates significant sovereign immunity concerns .....	16
II. U.S. courts lack the authority to order this kind of extraterritorial discovery .....	20
A. Neither the FSIA nor other federal statutes authorize U.S. courts to order nonparties to produce extraterritorial discovery of a foreign state’s financial records for use only in foreign litigation.....	20
B. The Federal Rules of Civil Procedure do not authorize U.S. courts to order nonparties to produce foreign discovery for use only in foreign litigation .....	26

II

C. The presumption against extraterritoriality  
requires interpreting federal law not to  
authorize foreign discovery from nonparties  
for use only in foreign litigation..... 30

Conclusion..... 32

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

*Abdul–Akbar v. McKelvie*,  
239 F.3d 307 (3d Cir. 2001) (en banc).....24

*Aurelius Capital Partners v. Republic of Arg.*,  
No. 07-cv-2715, 2013 WL 857730 (S.D.N.Y.  
Mar. 7, 2013).....6, 7

*Autotech Techs. LP v. Integral Research &  
Dev. Corp.*,  
499 F.3d 737 (7th Cir. 2007).....21

*Ayyash v. Koleilat*,  
957 N.Y.S.2d 574 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2012) .....29

*Century Sur. Co. v. Master Design Drywall, Inc.*,  
No. 09-cv-0280, 2010 WL 2231890  
(S.D. Cal. June 2, 2010).....28

*Church of Scientology v. United States*,  
506 U.S. 9 (1992) .....13

*Dart Indus. Co. v. Westwood Chem. Co.*,  
649 F.2d 646 (9th Cir. 1980).....28

*Delta Air Lines, Inc. v. August*,  
450 U.S. 346 (1981) .....30

*Doe v. United States*,  
487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....17

*Dole Food Co. v. Patrickson*,  
538 U.S. 468 (2003) .....17

*EEOC v. Arabian Am. Oil Co.*,  
499 U.S. 244 (1991) .....31

*Estate of Ungar v. Palestinian Auth.*,  
412 F. Supp. 2d 328 (S.D.N.Y. 2006) .....25

IV

Cases—Continued:

<i>F. Hoffmann-LaRoche Ltd. v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004) .....	17, 18
<i>First City, Texas-Houston, N.A. v. Rafidain Bank</i> , 150 F.3d 172 (2d Cir. 1998) .....	5, 14
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Curveal Fashion</i> , No. 09-cv-8458, 2010 WL 808639 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2010) .....	10
<i>Gucci Am., Inc. v. Weixing Li</i> , No. 10-cv-4974, 2011 WL 6156936 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 23, 2011) .....	10
<i>In re Advocat Christopher X</i> , Cour de cassation [Cass.] [supreme court for judicial matters] crim., Dec. 12, 2007, Bull. crim., No. 07-83.228 (Fr.) .....	15
<i>In re Edelman</i> , 295 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2002) .....	28
<i>In re Godfrey</i> , 526 F. Supp. 2d 417 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	23
<i>In re Intel Corp. Microprocessor Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 05-1717-JJF, 2008 WL 4861544 (D. Del. Nov. 7, 2008) .....	24
<i>In re Kreke Immobilien KG</i> , No. 13 Misc. 110, 2013 WL 5966916 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 8, 2013) .....	23
<i>In re Westinghouse Elec. Corp. Uranium Contracts Litig.</i> , 563 F.2d 992 (10th Cir. 1977) .....	22
<i>Intel Corp. v. Advanced Micro Devices, Inc.</i> , 542 U.S. 241 (2004) .....	23

## Cases—Continued:

<i>Kiobel v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1659 (2013) .....	31
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 463 F. Supp. 2d 310 (E.D.N.Y. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 2007 WL 812918 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 14, 2007).....	11, 13
<i>Linde v. Arab Bank, PLC</i> , 706 F.3d 92 (2d Cir. 2013) .....	11
<i>Miller v. Holzmann</i> , 471 F. Supp. 2d 119 (D.D.C. 2007) .....	28
<i>Mitchell v. Fed. Bureau of Prisons</i> , 587 F.3d 415 (D.C. Cir. 2009) .....	24
<i>Morrison v. Nat'l Austl. Bank Ltd.</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2869 (2010) .....	4, 31, 32
<i>NML Capital, Ltd. v. Republic of Arg.</i> , No. 08-cv-2541, 2013 WL 491522 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 8, 2013) .....	10, 11, 13
<i>Republic of Phil. v. Pimentel</i> , 553 U.S. 851 (2008) .....	17
<i>Rubin v. Islamic Republic of Iran</i> , 637 F.3d 783 (7th Cir. 2011).....	17
<i>Servaas Inc. v. Republic of Iraq</i> , No. 09-cv-1862: 2013 WL 3146787 (S.D.N.Y. June 19, 2013) .....	7
2013 WL 5913363 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 4, 2013).....	7
<i>Société Nationale Industrielle Aérospatiale</i> <i>v. U.S. Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522 (1987) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Strauss v. Credit Lyonnais, S.A.</i> , 249 F.R.D. 429 (E.D.N.Y. 2008).....	10, 15

VI

Cases—Continued:

*Thai Lao Lignite (Thailand) Co. v. Gov't of  
Lao People's Democratic Republic,*  
924 F. Supp. 2d 508 (S.D.N.Y. 2013) .....7

*Tire Eng'g & Distrib. L.L.C. v. Bank of  
China Ltd.,*  
740 F.3d 108 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 14, 15

*Will v. United States,*  
389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....24

Statutes and rules:

28 U.S.C.:

1781 .....3, 30

1782 .....3, 23

1783 .....3, 24, 25

Foreign Sovereign Immunities Act of 1976,  
28 U.S.C. 1330, 1602 *et seq.*..... *passim*

French Monetary and Financial Code, Art. L  
511-33 .....9

Hague Convention on the Taking of  
Evidence Abroad in Civil or Commercial  
Matters art. 1, Mar. 18, 1970,  
28 U.S.C. 1781 .....22

Swiss Penal Code, Art. 273 .....9

Uruguay Decree-Law 15332, § 25.....9

Fed. R. Civ. P.:

4(f) .....30

26(b)(1).....20

28(b) .....30

34 .....27

45 ..... *passim*

69 ..... 4, 27, 29, 30



VII

Miscellaneous:

27 C.J.S. *Discovery* § 2 (2013) .....20

*Blue Angel Capital I LLC v. Republic of Arg.*,  
No. 10-cv-4782, (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2012):

Doc. No. 169 .....9

Doc. No. 171 .....8

*EM Ltd. v. Banco Central de la República*  
*Arg.*, No. 06-cv-7792, Doc. No. 186  
(S.D.N.Y. Sept. 26, 2013), *appeal*  
*docketed*, No. 13-3819 (2d Cir.  
Oct. 3, 2013).....7

Matteo Zambelli & Chiara Zambelli,  
*Obtaining Information From English*  
*Banks for Use in Foreign Civil*  
*Proceedings: The Banker’s Duty of*  
*Confidentiality*, 18 N.Y. Int’l L. Rev. 169  
(2005).....15

Michael E. Burke, *Report to the House of*  
*Delegates*, 2012 A.B.A. Sec. Int’l L. Res.  
103 .....19
